
 

 

2nd POREČ TROPHY LADIES  
 

SPECIFIC REGULATIONS 
 

ARTICLE 1.  ORGANIZATION 
The Poreč Trophy Ladies is organized by Kamen cycling team, Trg Slobode 2, 52000 Pazin 
Croatia under the regulations of the International Cycling Union. It is to be held on 3.3.2024. 
Start will be at 9:00, confirmation of the start list from 8:00 to at 8:50 at start location. 
 
ARTICLE 2.  TYPE OF EVENT 
The event is open to athletes of the Women Elite and Under 23 categories. The event entered 
in the UCI Europe Tour calendar and is registered as a class 1.2 event. In conformity with the 
UCI rules 2.10.008, points are awarded as follows for the UCI Continental Women Elite and 
Under 23 ranking: 40, 30, 25, 20, 15, 10, 5, 3, 3, 3 for the first 10 riders in the final classification 
 
ARTICLE 3.  PARTICIPATION 
As per article 2.1.005 of the UCI regulations, the event is open to the following teams: 
UCI Women’s WorldTeams*, UCI women’s continental teams, National teams, Regional and 
club teams, Mixed teams. Teams must be formed of minimum 4 and maximum 6 riders. 
 
ARTICLE 4. RACE HEADQUARTERS 
The race headquarters will be open starting 02.03.2024. at 16:00h and located at the following 
address: Hotel Valamar Diamant, Brulo 1/1, 52440 Poreč.  
Team representatives are requested to confirm their starters and collect their race numbers 
at the race headquarters from 16:30h to 17:15h at the same place. 
The team managers' meeting is scheduled for 17:30h at the same location. 
 
ARTICLE 5. RADIO – TOUR 
Race information will be broadcast on the "Radio Tour" channel 9 (2045 MHz). Organizer will 
distribute UHF stations at Race HQ. 
 
ARTICLE 6. NEUTRAL TECHNICAL SUPPORT 
The technical and neutral support service is handled by GRUPPO SERVIZIO CORSE BERGAMO, 
TEAM FSA (3 vehicles). 
 
ARTICLE 7. FINISHING TIME LIMITS 
Any rider finishing in a time exceeding that of the winner by more than 8% shall not be placed. 
The time limit may, in exceptional circumstances, be increased by the Commissaires' Panel in 
agreement with organizer. 
 
ARTICLE 8. PRIZES 
The following prizes are awarded: 1) 340€, 2) 228€, 3) 168€, 4) 140€, 5) 112€, 6) 98€, 7) 91€, 
8) 84€, 9) 70€, 10-20) 42€. Total 1792€ 
 
ARTICLE 9. ANTIDOPING 
The UCI antidoping regulations are entirely applicable to the event. 
The antidoping tests will take place at Hotel Valamar Diamant, Brulo 1/1, 52440 Poreč.  
 
 



 

 

ARTICLE 10. AWARDS CEREMONY 
The first 3 of the event must attend the official awards ceremony. 
The riders will present themselves at the podium in a time limit of maximum 10 minutes after 
crossing the finish line. 
 
ARTICLE 11. PENALTIES 
The UCI penalty scale is the only one applicable. 
 
ARTICLE 12 – ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION 
In the feeding zone and anywhere on the race route, it is forbidden to throw bottles and any 
other waste, except on the area provided for that.  

ARTICLE 13 – SAFETY MANAGER 
Person responsible for safety is Mr. Tomislav Brnčić, tel +385 98 7208 15 
 
ARTICLE 14 – RACE DIRECTOR 
Person responsible for the race is Mr. Ivan Črnjarić, tel: +385 91 280 1078 
 
The danger point on the course are: 

- Roundabouts  
 
Hospitals near the course: 

Hitna pomoć: POREČ, 
Maura Gioseffia 3, 
tel: +385 52 451 611 

 

Hitna pomoć: PULA, 
Zagrebačka 30, 
tel: +385 52 376 000 

 

 
 
 
  Official doctor for the race: dr. Bojan Gluhačić, tel: +385 98 800 258 
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  0,8   0,8   ← intersection        
  1,5   0,7   →(R) roundabound        
  2,1   0,6   ←(R) roundabound        
  2,3   0,2     Poreč bypasss road        
9 0,0 107,9      Poreč bypasss road 9:04 Lap 

48 1,5 106,4 1,5   ↑(R) roundabound 9:06 9:06 9:06  

49 3,0 104,9 1,5   ↑(R) roundabound 9:09 9:09 9:08  

44 3,8 104,1 0,8   ↑(R) roundabound 9:10 9:10 9:09  

47 6,3 101,6 2,5   ↑(R) roundabound 9:14 9:13 9:13  

36 7,4 100,5 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 9:16 9:15 9:14  

40 8,5 99,4 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 9:17 9:17 9:16  

32 9,6 98,3 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 9:19 9:18 9:17  

88 11,4 96,5 1,8   ↑(R) roundabound - Tar 9:23 9:22 9:21  

100 11,7 96,2 0,3   ↑(R) roundabound 9:24 9:22 9:22 

1 

79 12,8 95,1 1,1   →(R) roundabound 9:25 9:24 9:23 
88 13,2 94,7 0,4   ←(R) roundabound 9:26 9:25 9:24 

178 18,3 89,6 5,1   → Labinci 9:35 9:33 9:32 
89 22,0 85,9 3,7     Gedići 9:40 9:38 9:36 
72 24,5 83,4 2,5     Kukci 9:44 9:42 9:40 
47 25,5 82,4 1,0   →(R) roundabound - Poreč 9:45 9:43 9:41 
36 26,6 81,3 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 9:47 9:44 9:42 
40 27,7 80,2 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 9:49 9:46 9:44 
32 28,8 79,1 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 9:50 9:48 9:45 
88 30,6 77,3 1,8   ↑(R) roundabound - Tar 9:54 9:51 9:49 

100 30,9 77,0 0,3   ↑(R) roundabound 9:55 9:52 9:49 

2 

79 32,0 75,9 1,1   →(R) roundabound 9:56 9:53 9:51 
88 32,4 75,5 0,4   ←(R) roundabound 9:57 9:54 9:51 

178 37,5 70,4 5,1     → Labinci 10:06 10:03 10:00 
89 41,2 66,7 3,7     Gedići 10:11 10:08 10:04 
72 43,7 64,2 2,5     Kukci 10:15 10:11 10:08 
47 44,7 63,2 1,0   →(R) roundabound - Poreč 10:16 10:12 10:09 
36 45,8 62,1 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 10:18 10:14 10:10 
40 46,9 61,0 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 10:20 10:16 10:12 
32 48,0 59,9 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 10:21 10:17 10:13 
88 49,8 58,1 1,8 Buffet ↑(R) roundabound - Tar 10:25 10:21 10:17 

100 50,1 57,8 0,3 Buffet ↑(R) roundabound 10:26 10:21 10:17 

3 

79 51,2 56,7 1,1   →(R) roundabound 10:27 10:23 10:19 
88 51,6 56,3 0,4   ←(R) roundabound 10:28 10:23 10:19 

178 56,7 51,2 5,1     → Labinci 10:37 10:32 10:28 
89 60,4 47,5 3,7     Gedići 10:42 10:37 10:32 
72 62,9 45,0 2,5     Kukci 10:46 10:40 10:35 
47 63,9 44,0 1,0   →(R) roundabound - Poreč 10:47 10:42 10:37 
36 65,0 42,9 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 10:49 10:43 10:38 
40 66,1 41,8 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 10:51 10:45 10:40 
32 67,2 40,7 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 10:52 10:46 10:41 
88 69,0 38,9 1,8 Buffet ↑(R) roundabound - Tar 10:56 10:50 10:45 

100 69,3 38,6 0,3 Buffet ↑(R) roundabound 10:57 10:51 10:45 

4 79 70,4 37,5 1,1   →(R) roundabound 10:58 10:52 10:47 
88 70,8 37,1 0,4   ←(R) roundabound 10:59 10:53 10:47 

178 75,9 32,0 5,1     → Labinci 11:08 11:02 10:56 



 

 

89 79,6 28,3 3,7     Gedići 11:13 11:06 11:00 
72 82,1 25,8 2,5     Kukci 11:17 11:10 11:03 
47 83,1 24,8 1,0   →(R) roundabound - Poreč 11:18 11:11 11:05 
36 84,2 23,7 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 11:20 11:13 11:06 
40 85,3 22,6 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 11:22 11:14 11:08 
32 86,4 21,5 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 11:23 11:16 11:09 
88 88,2 19,7 1,8   ↑(R) roundabound - Tar 11:27 11:19 11:12 

100 88,5 19,4 0,3   ↑(R) roundabound 11:28 11:20 11:13 

5 

79 89,6 18,3 1,1   →(R) roundabound 11:29 11:22 11:14 
88 90,0 17,9 0,4   ←(R) roundabound 11:30 11:22 11:15 

178 95,1 12,8 5,1     → Labinci 11:40 11:31 11:24 
89 98,8 9,1 3,7     Gedići 11:44 11:36 11:28 
72 101,3 6,6 2,5     Kukci 11:48 11:39 11:31 
47 102,3 5,6 1,0   →(R) roundabound - Poreč 11:49 11:41 11:32 
36 103,4 4,5 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 11:51 11:42 11:34 
40 104,5 3,4 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 11:53 11:44 11:36 
32 105,6 2,3 1,1   ↑(R) roundabound 11:54 11:45 11:37 
88 107,4 0,5 1,8   →(R) roundabound - Tar 11:58 11:49 11:40 

105 107,9 0,0 0,5    Tar, Finish 11:59 11:50 11:41  

 

 


